AirAsia X Sdn. Bhd., a related party:

- passenger re-accomodation agreement -   -   11,710   -

Aircraft Business Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.,

- Aircraft lease rental paid/payable

CUMULATIVE QUARTERINDIVIDUAL QUARTER

Pan Asia Pacific Aviation Services Ltd.,

LSG Sky Chefs-Brahim's Sdn. Bhd.,

PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134, PARAGRAPH 16 (CONTINUED)

GE Engine Services (M) Sdn. Bhd.,

- Aircraft lease rental paid/payable

Aircraft Business Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.,

Page 12

17. SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY BALANCES

As at As at

30/09/2012 31/12/2011

RM '000 RM '000

(Audited)

Amount owing to fellow subsidiary (34,208)   -

Amount owing by related party

 - due within one year 51,636   30,936

 - due after one year 47,380   80,366

Amount owing by associated companies 4,854   -

Amount owing to associated companies (37,766)   (68,773)

18. CHANGES IN PREVIOUS YEAR'S PRESENTATION

Quarter ended 30 September 2011

Previously

stated Reclassified Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Operating revenue 3,492,873 (9,400) 3,483,473

Operating expenses (3,721,370) (26,060) (3,747,430)

Fair value change of derivatives (previously Derivative loss) (70,183)   35,459 (34,724)

Year ended 30 September 2011

Previously

stated Reclassified Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Operating revenue 10,063,445 (21,122) 10,042,323

Operating expenses (11,124,843) (73,545) (11,198,388)

Fair value change of derivatives (previously Derivative gain) (61,698)   94,666 32,968

The following disclosure for the period ended 30 September 2011 has been restated to conform with current

year's presentation:

PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134, PARAGRAPH 16 (CONTINUED)

Page 13

1. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE

2. PROFIT/(LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS

Quarter Quarter Period Period

ended ended ended ended

30/09/2012 30/09/2011 30/09/2012 30/09/2011

RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000

Provision for/(Writeback of):

- doubtful debts, net   535   5,120   5,941 39,303

- inventories obsolescence, net   (2,590)   9,001   15,118 24,057